
Minutes of the Meeting 
of the 

Oakland Univers i ty  
Board of T r u s t e e s  
J anua ry  26, 1977 

U N I V E R S I T Y  

The meet ing was  called to o r d e r  by Mr .  Donald O'Dowd a t  
8:00 p.m. in Lounge I1 of the Oakland Center .  

P r e s e n t :  Cha i rman Schwartz  and T r u s t e e s  Adams ,  Headlee ,  Katke and 
Sal tzman 

Ratification of Apenda I tems  Approved a t  the November 30, 1976 Meeting 
of the Board  of T r u s t e e s  in the Absence of a Quorum 

A quorum was  not p r e sen t  for  a portion of the November 30, 1976 
Board meeting.  Board policy r equ i r e s  that  the i t ems  acted upon in the 
absence  of a quorum m u s t  be presented for rat if ication a t  the next regula r ly  
scheduled meet ing a t  which a quorum is present .  The act ions  to  be  ratif ied 
a r e  s e t  for th  in full in the minutes  of the November 30, 1976 meet ing and 
a r e  a s  follows: 

1. A p p r o v a l o f t h e  minutes  o f O c t o b e r  27, 1976 

2. Approval of personne l  actions:  
Facul ty  P e r s o n n e l  Actions 
Recommendat ions  f r o m  Employment  Relat ions  Depar tment  

3. Acceptance of gifts  and gran ts  

It was  moved by Mr .  Headlee and seconded by Mr.  Schwartz  that  
the actions be ratif ied.  The motion w a s  voted on and passed.  

Approval of Minutes of November 30, 1976 

Mr. O'Dowd reques ted  approval  of the minutes  fo r  the meet ing of 
November 30, 1976. Mr .  Katke offered a motion for  approval  of the 
minutes .  Mr.  Headlee  seconded the motion and the minutes  w e r e  approved 
a s  distr ibuted.  



Janua ry  26, 1977 

Approval of Pe r sonne l  Actions 

Mr .  OtDowd recommended approval  of the following personne l  
actions:  

A ppo intment 

Hildebrand, Linda L. , ful l - t ime 10-month Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  
of the L ib ra ry ,  effective August 15: 1977 

Changes of Status 

Ba r ron ,  Richard  F. , Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of Education,  
change dates  of sabbat ical  leave f r o m  August 15, 1977 
through August 14, 1978, to  fal l ,  1977::' 

Bar the l ,  John W . ,  f r o m  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of Ge rman  and 
Linguist ics to  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of Ge rman  and 
Linguist ics and Acting Chai rman,  Depar tment  of Modern 
Languages and L i t e r a tu re s ,  effective J anua ry  3, 1977 
through August 18, 1977 

Cherno,  Melvin, f r o m  full- t ime 10-month P r o f e s s o r  of His tory  
to  ful l - t ime 12-month P r o f e s s o r  of His tory  and Assoc ia te  
Dean and. D i r ec to r  of the Honors  College of the Facul ty  of 
the College of A r t s  and Sc iences ,  effective J anua ry  1, 1977 

E n g r a m ,  A l ice,  Special  Ins t ruc tor  in Music ,  f r o m  ful l - t ime bas i s  
to  half-t ime b a s i s ,  effective J anua ry  3, 1977 through 
Apr i l  22, 1977, and f r o m  half-t ime bas i s  to ful l - t ime b a s i s ,  
effective Apr i l  23, 1977 

Mi l le r ,  Steven R .  , Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of Chemis t ry ,  change 
da tes  of sabbat ical  leave f r o m  Janua ry  3, 1977 through 
Apr i l  22, 1977, to fa l l ,  1977* 

:::Dates for  fal l  s e m e s t e r ,  1977 have not been established.  



Janua ry  26, 1977 

Leaves  of Absence 

Church,  Jr . ,  Thomas Watson, Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  of Po l i t i ca l  
Science,  leave f r o m  Janua ry  3 ,  1977 through Apr i l  22, 1977, 
and f r o m  August 15, 1977 through August 14, 1978 

Ketchum, P a u l  A. , Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  of Biological Sc iences ,  
sabbat ical  leave,  fa l l ,  1977':~ 

Spec tor ,  Amos ,  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  of Psychology, leave f r o m  
J a n u a r y  3 ,  1977 through Apr i l  22, 1977 

Recommendat ions  f r o m  Employment  Relations Depar tment  

Bus iness  Affai rs  

Computer  Se rv i ce s  
Rec lass i fy  budget position #16 f r o m  Ass i s t an t  Manager  
of Opera t ions ,  AP-111, to  Ass i s t an t  Manager  of 
Opera t ions ,  AP-V. 

Source  of funds: A t r ans fe r  of genera l  fund budget 
a l locat ions  within exist ing approved budget levels.  
T h e r e  wi.11 be  no inc rease  in the total  budget 
al location.  

Employment  Relat ions  Depa r tmen t  
Rec lass i fy  budget position # 3 0 5  f r o m  Employee 
Compensation Technician,  s a l a r y  grade  C - 6, to 
Employee Compensation Technician,  s a l a r y  
g rade  C-7. 

Source  of funds: A t r ans fe r  of genera l  fund budget 
a l locat ions  within exis t ing approved budget levels.  
T h e r e  wil l  be  no i nc rease  in the tota l  budget al lo- 
cation. 

:::Dates for  fa l l  s e m e s t e r ,  1977 have not been established.  



J a n u a r y  26, 1977 

Campus & Student Affai rs  

Student Se rv i ce s  
Rec lass i fy  budget position #10 f r o m  Counselor,  
C a r e e r  Advising and P lacement ,  AP-I11 to  Counselor ,  
C a r e e r  Advising, P lacement ,  and Special  P r o g r a m s ,  
AP-IV. 

Source  of funds: A t r a n s f e r  of genera l  fund budget 
al locations within exist ing approved budget levels.  
T h e r e  will  be  no i nc rease  in the total  budget 
allocation. 

Es tab l i sh  a s  budget position # 18, Counselor ,  Special  
P r o g r a m s ,  AP-IV,  in l ieu of Ass i s t an t  to the D i r ec to r  
f o r  Special  P r o g r a m s ,  AP-I.  

Source  of funds: An external ly  funded gran t  which wil l  
not commi t  genera l  fund r e sou rces .  

C a r e e r  Development Leave 

Office of Publ ic  Relat ions  
Connellan, Wil l iam D. , C a r e e r  Development Leave  of 
t h r ee  months taken in segments  of two to t h r ee  weeks.  

Mr .  O'Dowd called the Boa rd ' s  at tention to the change of s ta tus  fo r  
Mr .  Melvin Cherno f r o m  ful l - t ime 10-month P r o f e s s o r  of H i s to ry  to full- 
t ime 12-month P r o f e s s o r  of His tory  and Assoc ia te  Dean and Di r ec to r  of 
the Honors College of the Facul ty  of the College of A r t s  and Sciences .  
Mr.  O'Dowd s ta ted that  he was  delighted tha t  Mr.  Cherno has  accepted 
the position of Di rec tor  of the Honors College. 

Mrs .  Adams moved that  the personne l  act ions  be  approved. Mr .  
Sal tzman seconded this motion. 

Mr .  Headlee inquired about the extended leave of absence  of Mr .  
Thomas Watson Church,  Jr.  

Mr.  Obear  explained that  Mr .  Church had received a fellowship f r o m  
a national foundation for  one and one-half yea r s  study a t  a college in 
California.  His r eques t  fo r  a leave was  supported by h i s  depar tment  and by 
Dean Torch.  



Janua ry  26,  1977 - 5 -  

Mr.  Headlee asked  if Mr .  Church would be re turning to  
Oakland. 

M r .  Gbear  responded that the depar tment  anticipated his  re turn .  

Mr.  Headlee inquired a s  to the a r r angemen t s  fo r  meet ing Mr.  
Church ' s  c l a s s  ass ignments .  

Mr .  Obea r  responded that  the Depar tment  of Po l i t i ca l  Science 
had h i red  t e m p o r a r y  faculty. 

Mr.  Headlee inquired a s  to the effect  of th is  s o r t  of leave on the  
quality of our  p rog ram.  

Mr.  Obea r  s ta ted that  t he re  a r e  occasions whe re  the Univers i ty  may  
s t rengthen a depar tment  with the c u r r e n t  employment  m a r k e t  in higher  
education. He added that  th is  was  not to be  the inference in Mr .  Church ' s  
ca se ,  but t h e r e  a r e  many  v e r y  qualified individuals looking fo r  jobs and 
s o m e  will  even take pa r t - t ime  employment. 

The motion was  voted on and passed.  

Appointment of Acting Dean of the School of Education 

Mr. O'Dowd ihformed the Board that 'Dean Hetenyi of the  School of 
Education had suffered a s e v e r e  physical  i l lness  and tha t  extensive ' s u r g e r y  
in a Houston hospital  was  necessary .  Since Dean Hetenyi would not be  able  
to c a r r y  out his duties fo r  s e v e r a l  months ,  Mr .  O'Dowd reques ted  approval  
of the following recommendat ion:  

That  Rober t  G. Payne ,  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  of Education 
and Chai rperson  of the Depar tment  of Teache r  Education,  be  
appointed Acting Dean of the School of Education,  effective 
J anua ry  1, 1977. 

Mr .  Katke moved that  the appointment be  approved. Mr.  Headlee  
seconded the motion which was  voted on and passed.  



Janua ry  26, 1977 

Acceptance of Gifts and Grants  

Mr .  O'Dowd recommended  acceptance of the following gifts and 
grants :  

I. Gifts in suppor t  of the Annual Alumni Fund: 

Chrys l e r  Corporat ion,  Detroi t  (Matching gift 
of Mr .  Robe r t  L. P e a s l e e ,  11) 
E x - C e l l - 0  Corporat ion,  T roy  (Matching gift 
of Mr .  Cha r l e s  C. Pa t t e r son )  
H a r t ,  Schaffner & M a r x  Chari table  Foundation, Chicago 
(Matching gift of Mr.  George C. Landenberger )  
Upjohn Company (The) ,  Kalamazoo (Matching gift 
of Mr.  Cra ig  Barsuhn)  

11. Contribution to  Athletic Endowment Fund: 

Nicosia ,  Mr .  P a t r i c k ,  Roches te r  

111. Contributions in support  of Baseba l l  Schola rsh ip  P r o g r a m :  

D ie t e r s ,  Mr .  and M r s .  D i rk  T . ,  Berk ley  
F o r b e r t ,  Mr .  and M r s .  Robe r t  D., Mt. Clemens 
Gui ls torf ,  Mr .  Thomas  A., T roy  
~ e r z ~ k o d i ,  Mr .  and Mrs .  J e r o m e  S. ,  Utica 
Semrau ,  Mr .  David G., Utica 
Stieg,  Mr. and M r s .  Harold E . ,  Bloomfield Hil ls  
S t r i nge r ,  Mr.  Douglas,  Madison Heights 

IV. Contribution t o  the Division of Continuing Education,  Labor  
Education Revenue: 

Stevens,  Mr.  G. Don, Roches te r  

V. Gifts in support  of the School of Economics  and Management: 

Mi t t ra ,  P r o f e s s o r  Sid,  Roches te r  
Yntema,  Mr .  and Mrs .  Theodore  0. , Bloomfield Hil ls  

VI. Fi thian,  I. E . ,  Memor i a l  Book Fund: 

G'Dowd, P r e s i d e n t  and Mrs .  Donald D. , Roches te r  

VII. Contribution in support  of the L e o  Geru la i t i s  His tory  Book 
Award and the John Immerwahr  Philosophy Book Award: 

Schucar t ,  Mr .  and M r s .  H a r r y  S . ,  Southfield 

:Stock Contr ibut ion 
::$I, 000 Consumer  P o w e r  Co. Bond, Gift Value $749.53 



J a n u a r y  26, 1977 - 7 -  

VIII. Contribution in suppor t  of the  Mus ic  Depar tment :  

Bunger ,  M r .  R o b e r t ,  T r o y  

IX. Contr ibut ion in s u p p o r t  of the  School  of Nurs ing:  

Honeywell  Fund,  Minneapol is ,  Minnesota  (Matching gif t  
of M r .  and M r s .  W i l l i a m  J. Ryan)  

X. Contr ibut ion in s u p p o r t  of the  D e p a r t m e n t  of Psychology:  

Zepe l in ,  D r .  H a r o l d ,  R o c h e s t e r  

XI. Contribution to  t h e  F o r e i g n  Student  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund: 

United Methodis t  Women,  Ms.  Nancy L. F e r g u s o n ,  
B i r m i n g h a m  

XII. Contr ibut ion in s u p p o r t  of t h e  G e n e r a l  Fund: 

Brown,  M r .  and M r s .  M a u r i c e  ,F., R o c h e s t e r  

XIII. Contribution in s u p p o r t  of the  G r a h a m  Heal th  Cen te r :  

Linington,  M r .  and M r s .  R i c h a r d ,  R o c h e s t e r  

XIV. Contr ibut ion in s u p p o r t  of the  H o r t i c u l t u r e  Society:  

Kirsch-Sul l ivan,  M r s .  J e a n ,  P o n t i a c  
T o r c h ,  Mr.  and M r s .  Reuben,  R o c h e s t e r  

XV. Contr ibut ions  in suppor t  of t h e  Ka tke-Cous ins  Golf Course :  

Katke ,  Mr.  a n d  M r s .  M a r v i n  L., Bloomfield Hi l l s  
Sowerwine,  M r .  Stanley ,  W a t e r  f o r d  

XVI. Contr ibut ion in s u p p o r t  of the  Student  L i f e  D i s c r e t i o n a r y  
Gift  Fund: 

A n d r e a s ,  M r .  and M r s .  C a r l  R . ,  R o c h e s t e r  

::Stock Contr ibut ion 



Janua ry  26, 1977 - 8 -  

XVII. Contributions in support  of F r i e n d s  of the  Kresge  L ib ra ry :  

Cameron ,  Mr .  and Mrs .  J a m e s  L., Bi rmingham 
Glyndebourne P icn ic  - Miscellaneous Donors  
Membersh ips  - Miscellaneous Donors  
Memor i a l s  o r  Tr ibu tes  - Miscel laneous Donors  
Torch ,  Mr. and M r s .  Reuben, Roches t e r  

XVIII. Contribution in support  of the Meadow Brook A r t  Gallery:  

Pitcoff ,  Mr.  J. H.,  Detroi t  

XIX. Contributions in support  of Meadow Brook Hall: 

Anonymous 
Arms t rong ,  Mr.  and M r s .  F rank ,  Wes t  Bloomfield 
B a r r e t t ,  Mr .  and Mrs .  Ty le r ,  Roches te r  
Blanch, Mr .  and M r s .  Edward ,  Dearborn  
Boensch,  Mr .  Lawrence  B. , Bloomfield Hil ls  
Candle Fac to ry  (The) ,  Davisburg 
Darnton,  Mr.  and M r s .  Thomas  E. , Bloomfield Hil ls  
Det ro i t  News Associat ion,  Detroi t  
E lges ,  Mr .  George R . ,  Det ro i t  
Freder icks ' ,  Mr .  Mar sha l l  M. , Royal Oak 
F r o s t ,  Mr .  and M r s .  George E . ,  Bi rmingham 
Gers tenberg ,  M r s .  Richard  C., Bloomfield Hills  
Kaline, Mr .  and M r s .  Alber t ,  Bloomfield Hil ls  
Kehrl ,  Mr .  and Mrs .  Howard H. ,  Bloomfield Hil ls  
Lane,  Mrs .  Anna Bake r ,  Pont iac  
McNaught, Mr .  and M r s .  Waldo E .  , Birmingham 
Meredi th ,  Mr.  N. L. ,  Det ro i t  
Quay, Mrs .  Joseph  C. ,  Bloomfield Hil ls  
Riccardo ,  Mr.  and Mrs .  John J. ,  Bi rmingham 
Wakefield, Mr .  Ray  V . ,  Adrian 

XX. Contributions in support  of the P a u l  Engs t rom Tribute  Fund - 
Meadow Brook Hall: 

Bake r ,  Mr .  George H. ,  Laguna,  California 100.00 
Benson, Mr.  and M r s .  Joe  G., Bi rmingham 100.00 
Burch ,  Mr. Lyman Y. ,  Sa ra so t a ,  F lo r ida  25.00 
Car l son ,  Mr.  He rman  E . ,  Dea rbo rn  100.00 
Davis ,  Mr .  and Mrs .  Hubert  V. , F o r t  Lauderda le ,  F lo r ida  25.00 
Disbrow, Mr .  David C., Roches te r  100.00 



J a n u a r y  26, 1977 - 9 - 

XX. Contr ibut ions  in s u p p o r t  of the  P a u l  E n g s t r o m  T r i b u t e  Fund - 
Meadow B r o o k  Hal l ,  continued: 

D r e i s b a c h ,  M r .  T h o m a s  S. ,  D e t r o i t  
D r e w ,  Lt .  Col. J a m e s  S . ,  D e t r o i t  
Eklund,  M r .  Lowell ,  Bloomfield Hi l l s  
E n g s t r o m ,  M r s .  R o b e r t a  A., F e r n d a l e  
E r i c k s o n ,  Capt. and M r s .  E. B. Lacey ,  Washington 
E s p e s e t h ,  Mr .  and  M r s .  R o b e r t  D., Champaign,  I l l inois  
F r u t i g ,  M r s .  M a r y  K., E d i n a ,  Minnesota  
F r u t i g ,  M r .  W i l l i a m  A , ,  Ed ina ,  Minnesota  
Fyke ,  M r .  W i l l i a m ,  B e r k l e y  
G a s p a r o t t ,  M r .  and M r s .  L o u i s ,  F e r n d a l e  
Goodr ich ,  Mr .  Kenneth S.,  Be thesda ,  Mary land  
Gustafson,  M r .  R. A , ,  D e a r b o r n  Heights  
Holland,  Col. and M r s .  J a m e s ,  Hinsdale ,  I l l inois  
Howard,  M r .  R o b e r t  A . ,  P l y m o u t h  
McGill ,  Mr .  Kenneth L.,  D e c a t u r  N. E . ,  I l l inois  
McIn ty re ,  M r .  B r u c e ,  P o n t i a c  
M e r k l e ,  D r .  K a r l ,  D e a r b o r n  
Misce l l aneous  D o n o r s  
Nobes ,  Mr .  N o r m a n  E . ,  B i r m i n g h a m  
R u s s e l l ,  Capt. Donald E., G r e a t  L a k e s ,  I l l inois  
S c h e r m e r h o r n ,  Mr .  R o b e r t  E . ,  W e s t  Bloomfield 
S m i l l i e ,  C h a r l e s  and  He len ,  Foundat ion,  Bloomfield Hi l l s  
S p e n c e r ,  M r .  C a r l e t o n  B. , Bloomfield Hi l l s  
Zaf fe rn ,  M r .  B e r n a r d  H. ,  O a k  P a r k  

XXI. con t r ibu t ions  in s u p p o r t  of the  P a t r o n s '  P a r t i e s  - Meadow 
Brook  Hall :  

Misce l l aneous  D o n o r s  

XXII. Contr ibut ions  in s u p p o r t  of Meadow Brook  Mus ic  F e s t i v a l :  

Anonymous 1 ,000.00 
F r o s t ,  M r s .  Wal lace ,  B i r m i n g h a m  500.00 
Gamble ,  M r .  David L . ,  H a r p e r  Woods 937.50s 
Johnson ,  M r .  and  M r s .  H e n r y  C. , Bloomfield Hi l l s ,  

C a s h  Contribution:  260.00 
Stock Contribution: 740.00 

Kaine ,  Mr .  H e n r y  D. ,  F r a n k l i n  10.00 
Wilson,  Lu la  C. , T r u s t ,  D e t r o i t  5, 000.00 

+Stock Cont r ibu t ion  



J a n u a r y  26, 1977 - 10 - 

XXIII. Contributions in s u p p o r t  of the  Meadow Brook  M u s i c  F e s t i v a l /  
Meadow B r o o k  T h e a t r e :  

Busch ,  Mr.  and M r s .  H. L . ,  B i r m i n g h a m  25.00 
Caf ie ro ,  Mr .  and M r s .  Eugene A., Bloomfie ld  H i l l s  500.00 
C h a m b l i s s ,  M r .  and M r s .  C. E . ,  111, B i r m i n g h a m  25.00 
F e i n b e r g ,  Mr .  and M r s .  Sydney M. ,  D e t r o i t  150.00 
F o r d  Motor  Company Fund,  D e a r b o r n  (Matching gif t  of M r .  
R i c h a r d  Haupt)  25.00 
F o r d  Motor  Company Fund,  D e a r b o r n  (Matching gi f t  of W. J. 
M o r  i a r  ity) 50.00 
George ,  Mr .  and M r s .  Edwin 0.  , Bloomfield Hi l l s  1 ,000.00 
R i c c a r d o ,  M r .  and M r s .  John,  B i r m i n g h a m  500.00 
R o e d e r ,  M r .  and M r s .  R i c h a r d  G. ,  Bloomfield Hi l l s  100.00 

XXIV. Contribution in s u p p o r t  of Meadow B r o o k  T h e a t r e :  

B e r n i a ,  M r .  and M r s .  M. J., F a r m i n g t o n  Hi l l s  

XXV. Contr ibut ions  in  suppor t  of the  1976 Cak land  U n i v e r s i t y  
Annual  Fund Dr ive :  

Misce l l aneous  Donors 

XXVI. Contr ibut ions  in suppor t  of the OU Foundation:  

A v e r i l l ,  M r .  P a u l  Nea l ,  P a l m  B e a c h  S h o r e s ,  F l o r i d a  
Bachman ,  M r .  and M r s .  Wi l l i am,  Bloomfield H i l l s  
Bixby, M r .  H. Glen,  D e t r o i t  
Booth,  Mr.  and M r s .  W a r r e n  S. , B i r m i n g h a m  
Br igh t ,  Mr .  and M r s .  R i n e h a r t  S. , Bloomfield H i l l s  
Cole ,  Mr .  Louis  H. , Bloomfield Hi l l s  
Colombo, M r .  and M r s .  F r e d e r i c k ,  B i r m i n g h a m  
G e r s t e n b e r g ,  M r .  R. C . ,  Bloomfield Hi l l s  
Gosse t t ,  M r s .  E l i zabe th  H. , Bloomfield Hi l l s  
Hawkins,  Mr .  and  M r s .  Ben  R. , P o n t i a c  
J e n k i n s ,  Mr .  J a m e s ,  Bloomfield Hi l l s  
L e w i s ,  Mr .  L e o n a r d ,  Bloomfield Hi l l s  
Mea ley ,  M r .  N o r m a n  F . ,  D e t r o i t  
M e e k ,  Mr .  and M r s .  P h i l l i p  J . ,  O r c h a r d  L a k e  
P e t e r s e n ,  M r .  Donald E.,  Bloomfield Hi l l s  
R inke ,  Mr .  and  M r s .  Roland,  G r o s s e  Po in te  F a r m s  
S c h w a r t z ,  Alan E.  and  M a r i a n n e  S. , Foundation,  D e t r o i t  
Tennyson,  Mr .  H a r r y ,  Livonia 
W a r n e r ,  M r .  and M r s .  Haro ld  G. ,  Bloomfield Hi l l s  

:::Stock Contr ibut ion 



J a n u a r y  26,  1977 - 1 1  - 

XXVII. Contr ibut ions  in suppor t  of the  P r e s  i d e n t l s  D i s c r e t i o n a r y  
Gift Account: 

Coffman,  Dr .  and M r s .  Kenneth H. ,  Oxford  
Corve t t e  Club of Michigan,  Livonia  
E v a n s ,  Mr.  and M r s .  T h o m a s  C. ,  P o n t i a c  
Hasegawa ,  D r .  C a r l  M . ,  T r o y  
Swanson,  M r .  and  M r s .  R o b e r t  W. ,  R o c h e s t e r  
Wigent ,  Dr .  Ralph D. ,  P o n t i a c  
Wilson,  Mr .  and M r s .  A r t h u r  B. D. ,  Nor thvi l le  

XXVIII. Contr ibut ion in s u p p o r t  of R e s i d e n c e  Ha l l s :  

Nicos ia ,  M r .  P a t r i c k ,  R o c h e s t e r  

XXIX. Contr ibut ion in s u p p o r t  of the  R o c h e s t e r  F e s t i v a l  Club: 

Lindquis t ,  Mr .  and M r s .  Ben,  R o c h e s t e r  100.00 

XXX. Contribution in s u p p o r t  of The  Wi l l i am G. Shaw C h a r i t a b l e  T r u s t :  

Shaw, The  W i l l i a m  G. ,  Char i t ab le  T r u s t  200.00 

XXXI. ~ o n t r i b u t i o ' n s  in s u p p o r t  of the  T r i b u t e  Fund d u r i n g  1976: 

Misce l l aneous  D o n o r s  40.00 

XXXII. G r a n t s  in s u p p o r t  of D e p a r t m e n t s ,  S taf f ,  Schools and 
Col leges :  

F e a l k ,  Mr .  and M r s .  H e r b e r t ,  Southfield, under  the  d i r e c t i o n  
of Dr .  F r a n k  But te rwor th ,  t o  b e  u s e d  in s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  
on mul t ip le  s c l e r o s i s .  P e r i o d  of P e r f o r m a n c e :  
November  19,  1976 t o  O c t o b e r  31, 1977. 

G e n e r a l  M o t o r s  Corpora t ion ,  W a r r e n ,  under  the  d i r e c t i o n  
of D r .  Gi lbe r t  L. Wedekind of t h e  School of Eng ineer ing ,  
t o  be  used in s u p p o r t  of t h e  p r o g r a m  ent i t led ,  "GM L a s e r  
P o w e r  Absorp t ion  Study. ' I  P e r i o d  of P e r f o r m a n c e :  
D e c e m b e r  1 ,  1976 to  August  31, 1977. 15,000.00 



J a n u a r y  26, 1977 I - 12 - 

XXXII. Grants  in suppor t  of Depar tments ,  Staff,  Schools  and 
Colleges,  continued: 

Michigan Council  fo r  the A r t s ,  Det ro i t ,  under  the d i rec t ion  
of Dar. Leon C. P e t r u s  of the Meadow Brook Music  Fes t iva l ,  
t o  be used in suppor t  of the p r o g r a m  ent i t led,  "Eliot F e l d  
Bal let  Company. " P e r i o d  of Pe r fo rmance :  
August 12, 1976 to  August 14, 1976. 

Michigan Council  fo r  the A r t s ,  Det ro i t ,  under  the d i rec t ion  
of Dr .  David Robe r t  Kanter  of the Meadow Brook Thea t r e ,  to b e  
used in suppor t  of the p r o g r a m  entit led, "Ar ts  Ou t reach  - Sta te  
Se rv i ces  in the A r t s  P r o p o s a l  for  Meadow Brook Theat re .  
Pe r iod  of Pe r fo rmance :  Ju ly  1,  1976 t o  June  30, 1977. 110,000.00 

J. D. R. 3rd  Fund,  New York,  under  the d i rec t ion  of Dr.  
Kiichi Usui  of the  A r t  Gal le ry ,  to be  used in suppor t  of the 
p r o g r a m  ent i t led,  "Ar t  of Kohmo - R e d  Hair ."  P e r i o d  of 
Pe r fo rmance :  Oc tobe r  26, 1976 t o  M a r c h  31, 1978. 2,500.00 

National Endowment  f o r  the A r t s ,  Washington, D. C. under  
the d i rec t ion  of Dr .  David Robe r t  Kanter  of the Meadow Brook 
Thea t r e ,  to  b e  used in suppor t  of the p r o g r a m  entit led, " P r o -  
duction Suppdrt  for  the Meadow Brook Thea t r e ,  1976177. '! 
Pe r iod  of P e r f o r m a n c e :  Ju ly  1, 1976 to  June  30, 1977. 14,750.00 

XXXIII. A gift to  the A r e a  Studies  P r o g r a m  of a col lect ion of 82  s l i d e s  
f r o m  Mar  ion and Floyd Bunt, West  Bloomfield. 
Es t ima ted  value: 328.00 

XXXIV. A gift t o  the Athlet ic  Dept. and Golf Cour se  of a mechan ica l  
e x e r c i s e  machine  f r o m  Mr.  Ralph Norvel l ,  Bi rmingham.  
Es t ima ted  value: 200.00 

XXXV. A gift of a matched  s e t  Hagen Ul t ra  Woods and I rons  f o r  u s e  
in connection with the Golf Cour se  o r  Athlet ic  Dept. f r o m  
Mr. J ack  F o s t e r ,  Pont iac.  Es t ima ted  value: 200.00 

XXXVI. A gift to the Grounds Dept. of a 1953 Dodge 4-wheel  d r ive  t ruck1  
snowplow/ t ra i le r  combination for  snow r e m o v a l  f r o m  Mr .  W. J. 
Gardne r ,  Detroi t .  Es t ima ted  value: 10,250.00 

YXXVII. Two gifts of clothing fo r  cos tumes  for  Meadow Brook  T h e a t r e  
f r o m  Mrs .  G r a h a m  John Graham,  Bloomfield Hills.  
Es t imated  value: Gift # 1: 440.00 

Gift #2: 600.00 1,040.00 

T o t a l  Gi f t s  $262,506.36 



J a n u a r y  26, 1977 

R E P O R T  ON STOCK TRANSACTIONS 

Mr .  P a u l  Nea l  Aver i l l  
4 

Date  Da te  of Comm.& Net  
Rece ived  Sa l e  Sa le  P r i c e  T a x e s  P r o c e e d s  

263 s h a r e s  of Gene ra l  
Telephone & Elec t ron i c s  
common s tock  in suppor t  
of OU Foundation. Value 
of s tock a t  da te  of gift  w a s  
31.25 o r  $8,218.75. Net  
p roceeds  a t  da t e  of s a l e  on 
12/23/76  w e r e  $8,069.15. 

Mr .  and M r s .  Wi l l i am Bachman 12 /28 /76  12/28/76  1,137.50 27.31 1,110.19 

20 s h a r e s  of Minnesota  
Mining & Manufactur ing Co. 
contributed in suppor t  of 
OU Foundation on 12/28/76.  
Value of s tock  a t  date  of 
gift was  56 718 ($1,137. 50). 
Net  p roceeds  a t  date  of s a l e  
on 12/28/76  w e r e  $1,'110. 19. 

Mr .  and M r s .  F r e d e r i c k  Colombo12/ 17/76 1 / 6 / 7 7  

13 s h a r e s  of Gene ra l  Moto r s  
Corp. common s tock  con- 
t r ibuted t o  the  O U  Founda- 
tion on 12/17/76 .  Value of 
s tock  a t  da te  of gift  was  
75.625 p e r  s h a r e  ($983.12). 
Net p roceeds  a t  da te  of s a l e  
on 1 / 6 / 7 7  w e r e  $954.02. 

Mr .  David Gamble  12 /10/76  1 / 4 / 7 7  932.50 25.00 

10 s h a r e s  of P r o c t e r  & 
Gamble Co. common  s tock  
to  the Meadow Brook Music  
Fes t i va l  on 121 10176. 
Value of s tock  a t  date  of 
gif t  w a s  93 314 p e r  s h a r e  
($937.50). Net  p roceeds  
a t  date  of s a l e  on 1 / 4 / 7 7  
w e r e  $107.50. 



J a n u a r y  26, 1977 

R E P O R T  ON S T 0  CK TRANSACTIONS 

M r .  J a m e s  Jenkins  

Da te  Date  of Comm. & Net  
Rece ived  Sa l e  Sa l e  P r i c e  Taxes  P r o c e e d s  

123 s h a r e s  of Pon t i ac  
S ta te  Bank common 
stock in suppor t  of the  
OU Foundation. Value 
of s tock a t  date  of gift  
w a s  $21 p e r  s h a r e  
($2, 583.00). 

I 

Mr.  and Mrs .  Marvin  
L. Katke 121 10176 121 13/76 10,440.00 144.35 10,295.65 

180 s h a r e s  of F o r d  
Motor Co. common 
stock in suppor t  of the 
Katke-Cous ins Golf 
Course .  Value of s tock  
a t  date  of gift 12/  10176 
w a s  58 114 o r  $10,485.00. 
Net p roceeds  a t  da te  of 
s a l e  on 12/13/76  w e r e  
$10, 295.65. 

Mr .  Leonard  Lewis  12 /31 /76  1 / 7 / 7 7  1,015.00 - - -  1,015.00 

35 s h a r e s  of Michigan 
National Corp. common  
s tock  in suppor t  of the  
OU Foundation. Value of 
s tock  a t  da te  of gift 
12 /31/76 ,was  $29 o r  
$1,015.00. Net  p r o c e e d s  
a t  date  of s a l e  on 1 / 7 / 7 7  
w e r e  $1,015.00. 



Janua ry  26, 1977 - 15 - 

Mr. O'Dowd called par t icu la r  at tention to  the  substant ia l  gift 
f r o m  P r o f e s s o r  Ted Yntema to  the School of Economics  and Management 
to be used a t  the dean ' s  d i sc re t ion  to  s t rengthen  the depar tment .  

Mr .  O'Dowd a l s o  called attention t o  the gift f r o m  Mr. and M r s .  
H a r r y  Schucar t .  He explained that  Mr.  Schucar t  was  about 72 y e a r s  old 
when he graduated f r o m  Oakland with a 3.9 g rade  point average.  He has  
made  a contribution for  a book fund in honor of two faculty m e m b e r s - -  
Leo  Gerulai t is  in h i s to ry  and John Immerwahr  in philosophy. 

Mr .  O'Dowd noted the substant ia l  contribution of Mr.  and M r s .  
Marvin L. Katke in support  of the Katke Cousins Golf Course .  

Mr. O'Dowd s ta ted that  t he re  was  a $17,0 13.50 contribution f r o m  the 
Glyndebourne P i cn i c  for  book purchases .  He added tha t  th is  w a s  an  
important  fund-rais ing event,  but tha t  in view of the provis ions  of the  liquor 
law, the p r o g r a m  m a y  be cancelled next year .  

Mr.  O'Dowd exp re s sed  apprecia t ion for  the  gift f r o m  the Alan E. and 
Marianne S. Schwartz  Foundation of Detroi t  and for  contributions f r o m  
var ious  Univers i ty  faculty and staff m e m b e r s .  

Mr.  Headlee  moved that  the gifts and g ran t s  be  accepted with grati tude.  
Mrs .  Adams seconded the motion which passed.  

Adoption of the 1976-77 Genera l  Fund Budget 

Mr.  O'Dowd reques ted  approval  of the  1976-77 Gene ra l  Fund Budget. 
A pre l iminary  operat ing budget fo r  1976-77 had been developed under guide- 
l ines  approved by the Board of T r u s t e e s  on Apr i l  28,  1976. I t  was  not 
possible  a t  that  t i m e  for  the Board to  take fo rma l  act ion on the full 1976-77 
budget a s  the m a j o r  e lements  of negotiated compensation adjustments  and 
leg is lat ive appropr  iation w e r e  s t i l l  unknown. The adminis t ra t ion  implemented 
a s e r i e s  of Board approved recommendat ions  which w e r e  designed to produce 
a balanced budget by increas ing  revenues  and reducing operat ing costs .  Those  
budget balancing m e a s u r e s  a r e  summar i zed  a s  follows: 



Janua ry  26, 1977 - 16 - 

a. New revenue  cha rges  for  s e r v i c e s  $108,000 

b. P r o g r a m  reduct ions and budget sav ings  345,000 

c. Regis t ra t ion  fee  of $5 ll0,OOO 

d. Tuition inc rease  of $1.50 p e r  c r e d i t  
hour 329,000 

Total 

The final m a j o r  e lement  of budget expenditures  w a s  not de t e rmined  
until  December ,  1976, when the negotiated a g r e e m e n t  with the faculty w a s  
ratified. With a l l  m a j o r  e l emen t s  of the budget now de termined ,  i t  has  been 
possible  to f inal ize the gene ra l  fund budget for  1976-77. 

It  w a s  recommended tha t  the Board of T r u s t e e s  approve  the  following 
genera l  fund budget for  1976-77 totaling $20,794, 333. 

1976-77 G E N E R A L  FUND BUDGET 

Resources  

1975-76 1976-77 Change 
Actual P roposed  A mount P e r c e n t  

1. Total  Appropriat ion $13,243,095 $13,802,801 $ 559,706 4.2% 

2. Tuition (7 ,900 F Y E S )  $ 5,403,  571 $ 6 ,000 ,000  $ 596,429 11.070 

3. G the r  Student F e e s  $ 81,329 $ 206,500 $ 125,171 153.9% 

4. Indi rec t  Cos t  Recove ry  $ 286,567 $ 300,000 $ 13,433 4.770 

5. Miscel laneous Revenues $ 343,428 $ 420,000 $ 76,572 22.3% 

6. Fund Balance a t  
June 30: 

Encumbered  $ 10,525 $ 39, 140 $ 28,615 
Unencumbered 790 25,892 25,102 

Tota l  

7. Total  Resources:* $19,369,305 $20,794, 333 $1 ,425,028 7.4% . 
:::Off-campus c red i t  producing ac t iv i t ies  a r e  not included in th i s  presentat ion.  Off- 
campus  act ivi ty  i s  self-support ing and the revenues  and expendi tures  a r e  r eco rded  
in the g e n e r a l  fund f inanc ia l  s t a t e m e n t s  a t  year-end.  



Janua ry  26, 1977 

1976-77 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
(Continued) 

1975-76 1976 -77 Change 
Actual  P roposed  Amount P e r c e n t  

A llocation of Funds 

Expenditures  $19,304,273 $20,794,333 $1,490,060 7.7% 

Enrol lment  (FYESL 

On-Campus 
Off- Campus:: 

Total  8,612 .- 8,649 37 0.4% - - 
P e r  On-Campus FYES 

Appropriat ion (Net) 
Tuition 
Other  F e e s  & Misc.  
Income 

Total  Budget $2,463 $2,631 $168 6.870 - - - 

Mr.  Schwar tz  moved that  the budget be adopted. Mr .  Katke seconded 
the motion. The motion w a s  voted on and adopted. 

:::Off-campus c red i t  producing ac t iv i t ies  a r e  not included in t h i s  presentat ion.  
Off-campus act ivi ty  i s  self-support ing and the revenues  and expenditures  a r e  
r eco rded  in the gene ra l  fund financial s ta tements  a t  year-end.  



Janua ry  26,  1977 - 18 - 

Approval  of 1977-78 Opera t ing  and Capital  Outlay Budget Reques t s  

Mr .  O'Dowd informed the Board  that the following 1977-78 budget w a s  
submit ted to the State.  A p r e l i m i n a r y  operat ing budget i s  c u r r e n t l y  being 
developed., 

SUMMARY O F  1977-78 BUDGET REQUEST 

Budget Reques t  I n c r e a s e  O v e r  1976-77 
1976 1977-78 Amount % - 

Revenue (1) (2) 
State  Appropriat ion $13,785,101 $16,691,558 $2,906,457 21.1 
Tuition and F e e s  7 ,111 ,500 7,212,000 100, 500 1.4 
Indi rec t  Cost  Recovery  280,000 280,000 -0- - 0 - 
Miscel laneous 525,000 525,000 -0- -0 - 
Fund Balance 65 ,032  -0-  (65,032)  (100.0) 

Total  Revenue 

Sa la r i e s ,  Wages and 
F r inge  Benefits: 

Facul ty  
A dmin. -P ro fe s s iona l  
Serv ice  

Total  
Supplies and Expense  
Equipment (including 
L i b r a r y  Acquisi t ions)  

Total  Expenditures  

Enro l lment  (FYES) 
On- Campus 
Off- Campus 

Total  Enro l lment  

P e r  FYES 
Appropriation 
G r o s s  Budget 

(1) Net  of deduct for  faculty s t r i k e  

( 2 )  $450, 399 a l r eady  obligated by Sta te  fo r  fourth q u a r t e r  of October  1, 1976 - 
September  30, 1977 f i s c a l  year .  Oakland 's  budget r e q u e s t  i s  based  on 
t radi t ional  Ju ly  - June  f i s ca l  year .  



January  26,  1977 - 19 - 

Mr. OIDowd stated that  the Governor has  analyzed this r eques t  and 
recommended a n  increase  of $891,000 for  Oakland University. Mr.  OIDowd 
requested formal  approval of the 1977-78 Operating Budget Request  totaling 
$24,708, 558 and the 1977-78 Capital Outlay Budget Request  a s  submitted to 
the State ofjMichigan. (The Capital Outlay Budget Request  is  on f i le  in the 
Office of the Sec re ta ry  to  the Board of Trus tees . )  

Mr. Headlee moved that the recommendation be approved. Mr. Katke 
seconded the motion. 

Mr. Saltzman stated that he would support  the recommendation with the 
understanding that the Board would have a n  opportunity to  review the actual  
University budget before implementation. 

Mr. OtDowd responded that  within two months the tentative operating 
budget for next year  would be submitted to the Board. The budget would be 
tentative in the absence of legislative action. 

Mr. Schwartz stated that because of a potential personal  conflict with 
i tem 4 ,  in the supporting m a t e r i a l  to  the  budget r e l a t b g  to  Academic Computing, 
he would like to abstain f r o m  voting. 

Item #4, Academic Computing, was  withdrawn and it was  suggested 
that this i tem could be brought before the Board a s  a sepa ra te  i t em a t  a la ter  
date. 

The motion to adopt the budget reques ts  with the deletion of i t em #4, 
Academic Computing, was  voted on by a l l  m e m b e r s  present  and carr ied .  

Approval of Student Nurses  Training Contract  with Hoover Manor Nursing & 
Rehabilitation Center  

Mr. OIDowd requested the Board ' s  approval of the following 
resolution: 

RESOLVED, That the Board of Trus tees  authorizes 
Mr. Rober t  W. Swanson, T r e a s u r e r  to the Board of T r u s t e e s ,  
to enter  into an agreement  with the Hoover Manor Nursing & 
Rehabilitation Center on behalf of the University for a cooperative 
p rogram for the cl inical  education of the Universi ty 's  nursing 
students. Be it fur ther  



Janua ry  26,  1977 - 20 - 

RESOLVED, Tha t  th is  approval  i s  subject  to  the  
acceptance of the t e r m s  and conditions of the cont rac t  by the  
Univers i ty 's  insurance c a r r i e r .  

M r .  Sa l tzman moved that  the cont rac t  be  approved. Mrs .  Adams 
seconded the motion which passed.  

The meet ing was  adjourned a t  8:35 p.m. 

Approved, 

John De Car lo ,  S e c r e t a r y  
Board of T r u s t e e s  

Alan E. Schwartz ,  Cha i rman 
Board of T r u s t e e s  

Date 


